• Exchange rate forecast of AUD/USD ranging from 0.8750 to 0.7900 as provided by an
independent financial consultant
• Future cost of production (total site cost) ranging from A$80 to A$92 per ton of ore mined and
processed and future sustaining expenditure as per management best estimates

Discount rates
The discount rates applied to the cash flow projections ranging from 15.5% to 17.5% on a pre-tax
nominal basis for different CGUs has been applied to reflect the time value of money and the
perceived risk profile of the industry in which each CGU operates. The following discount rates have
been used for each CGU:

Nifty – Sulphide 15.5%
Nifty Oxide 17.5%

These estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty. Therefore, there is a
possibility that changes in circumstances will impact these projections, which may impact the
recoverable amount of assets and/or CGUs.

ADITYA BIRLA MINERALS LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

- 19 -

Sensitivity

It is estimated that changes in key assumptions would impact recoverable amounts at 30 September
2014 as follows:

Increase/ (Decrease) (‘000)

Change in Nifty
Sulphide

Nifty
Oxide

Commodity (copper) price by + 5% 53,160 3,990
Commodity (copper) price by - 5% (53,160) (3,990)
Exchange(AUD/USD) rate by + 5% (45,300) (3,250)
Exchange(AUD/USD) rate by - 5% 50,100 3,590
Cost of production by + 5% (36,410) (2,410)
Cost of production  by - 5% 36,410 2,410
Recovery factor by +1% 10,000 870
Recovery factor by -1% (10,000) (870)
Discount rate by + 1% (6,730) (510)
Discount rate by - 1% 7,130 530

Mt Gordon - fair value less costs to sell

For the half year period ended 30 September 2014, the Group has impaired the assets of Mt Gordon
based on indicative selling prices from the current sale process less expected cost to be incurred to
complete a transaction. The Mt Gordon CGU was previously measured using the Value in Use (VIU)
method.

12. Segment Information

The Group is organised into business units based on its mining activities and its products.

The Group has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and
used by the CEO (the chief operating decisions maker) in assessing performance and in determining